RESOLVED as and by way of Special Resolution THAT the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 700,000,000 (Rupees Seven 
Hundred Million) divided into 70,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each to             
Rs. 1,500,000,000 (Rupees One Billion and Five Hundred Million) divided into 
150,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10/- each and THAT the existing Clause 5 of 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association 

The share capital of the Company is Rs. 1,500,000,000 (Rupees 
One Billion and Five Hundred Million) divided into 150,000,000 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each. The shares in the original or 
any increased capital may be divided into several classes, and 
there may be attached thereto respectively any special rights, 
privileges, conditions or restrictions.